the highest percentage of fixed-income
assets, at 42%. The smallest companies
retained the highest percentage of
equities, at 43%, in 2017. The generally
lower funding status of the smaller
plans is a likely reason for the higher
percentage of equities since those assets
could potentially generate higher growth.

®

conning.com 9

Annual Pension Review 2017

Asset diversification strategies away
from equities, driven by LDI or portfolio
diversification, has also led to an
increase in Alts, Real Estate, and Other
asset classes.

Asset Allocation by Sector
As with plan size, there was a significant
variation in asset allocation among the
sectors. At the end of 2017, four of the
nine sectors had at least 40% of their
assets in fixed-income. The Technology
sector had the largest allocation, 58%,
of its assets in fixed income at the end
of 2017. The Diversified sector had the
lowest allocation at 27%.

Examining asset allocation changes by
sector, the shift toward fixed income was
noticeable. Six of the nine sectors had
double-digit increases in fixed-income
securities. The Financial sector was the
only sector that had a decrease in fixed-
income allocations.

Exhibit 13: Change in Asset Allocation by Sector: 2013-2017
Basis points

Plan Size
Fixed

Income Equities
Alts, Real Estate,

Other

Basic Materials +9.2% +2.8% +120.9%

Communications +11.0% +4.9% +17.4%

Consumer +14.8% +7.6% +4.0%

Diversified +0.2% -1.7% +26.2%

Energy +24.1% -3.8% -2.5%

Financial -1.5% +19.2% +16.8%

Industrial +16.0% +11.7% +13.8%

Technology +22.2% -28.0% +3.8%

Utilities +10.6% +13.6% +14.4%

Prepared by Conning, Inc. Source: © 2013-2017 Bloomberg L.P.

SUMMARY
Conning’s Annual Corporate Pension Review — 2017 analyzes the
financial health of the U.S. corporate defined benefit (DB) industry.
With tax reform and improved economic growth contributing to
higher corporate profits, companies may be well-positioned to
improve funding levels. Our analysis found that plan sponsors clearly
took advantage of these conditions to increase contributions and
we expect voluntary contributions to continue until September
2018. Increasing PBGC premiums also contributed to companies’
desire to reduce their pension deficits. In addition, some companies